

No. 08-56320

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL,
et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROMAN STEARNS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
No. cv-05-6242-SJO (Hon. James Otero)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

MARTHA S. WEST
RACHEL B. LEVINSON
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
1133 19th Street N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
202-737-5900

STEPHEN SANDERS
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
312-701-8464

Attorneys for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A University’s Academic Freedom Is Intertwined With the Role of Its Faculty in Determining Academic Standards and Expectations.....	5
II. The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Held That Courts Should Defer to Universities on Academic Judgments.....	10
III. The University of California’s a-g Guidelines Were Developed by Faculty, to Whom Authority Has Been Delegated for Determining Standards for Admission and Student Preparation	15
IV. UC’s Decisions on the Courses at Issue in This Case Are Appropriate Exercises of Academic Judgment.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	19
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	2
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217	20
<i>Brown v. Li</i> , 308 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Curators of the Univ. of Missouri v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978)	12, 24
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schools/Bernice Pauahi Bishop Estate</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1, 13, 22
<i>Hankins v. Temple Univ. (Health Sciences Ctr.)</i> , 829 F.2d 437 (3d Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Hong v. Grant</i> , <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 07-56705 (9th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	1, 11, 23
<i>Mauriello v. Univ. of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey</i> , 781 F.2d 46 (3d Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980)	12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Powell v. Nat'l Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	5, 11, 25
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Settle v. Dickson County School Board</i> , 53 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Smith v. Univ. of Washington Law School</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	3, 11
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	2
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	20
<i>Zukle v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 166 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Vikram Amar and Alan Brownstein, <i>Academic Freedom</i> , 9 GREEN BAG 2d 17 (2005)	20
AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS (10TH ED. 2006)	5, 6, 8, 9
DEREK BOK, <i>BEYOND THE IVORY TOWER: SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE MODERN UNIVERSITY</i> (1982)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

J. Peter Byrne, <i>Constitutional Academic Freedom After Grutter: Getting Real About the “Four Freedoms” of a University</i> , 77 U. COLO. L. REV. 929 (2006)	24, 25
BURTON R. CLARK, ED., <i>THE ACADEMIC PROFESSION</i> (1987)	9, 10
<i>Developments in the Law - Academic Freedom</i> , 81 HARV. L. REV. 1045 (1968)	3
RICHARD HOFSTADTER & WALTER METZGER, <i>THE DEVELOPMENT OF ACADEMIC FREEDOM IN THE UNITED STATES</i> (1955)	3
Paul Horwitz, <i>Grutter’s First Amendment</i> , 46 B.C. L. REV. 461 (2005)	12
HENRY ROISOVSKY, <i>THE UNIVERSITY: AN OWNER’S MANUAL</i> (1990)	8
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA ACADEMIC PERSONNEL MANUAL	15, 16
University of California Academic Senate web site http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/senate/about.html	15
